Access, handicapped 77

Accessibility 15
Accessory Structures 16
Accessory Structures, additions to. 89
Accessory Structures, new 89
Additions, residential 87
Alleyscapes 119-22
American colonial revival 53
Antennas 15
Appropriateness, Certificate of 12,16
Architectural details, repair & replacement 80
Architectrual styles 1880-1900 45
Architectrual styles-Arts & Crafts 1890-1910 46
Architectrual styles-Early Modern 1900-1950 47
Architectrual styles-Eclectric Revival 1915-1940 46
Architectrual styles-Post World War lI 47
Architectural styles-Early Modern 1945-1965 46
Architectural styles-Jefferson Park 50
Art Deco 63

Arts & crafts 46



Arts & crafts, transitional

Asbestos shingles, removal of

Awnings

Building additions, architectural detail

Building materials & finishes

Building materials, deteriorated, replacement of
Bungalow court

Carports

CEQUA review

Certificate of Appropriateness

Certificate of Compatibility

Chimneys

City Historic-Cultural Monuments- alterations to
Colonial revival, American

Colonial revival, Dutch

Colonial revival, Spanish

Commercial and institutional use

Commercial infill

Commercial infill-building mass,scale & form

Commercial infill-entries

56

14

73

81

82, 84

82

93-94

71

13

12,13

12, 16

78

12

53

57

62

50

113-7

115

116-7



Commercial infill-location & site design
Commercial infill-materials & details
Commercial infill-openings

Commercial infill-storefronts

Commercial rehabilitation-additions
Commercial rehabilitation-architetural details
Commercial rehabilitation-awnings
Commercial rehabilitation-building materials
Commercial rehabilitation-guidelines
Commercial rehabilitation-roofs

Commercial rehabilitation-signs

Commercial rehabilitation-site design
Commercial rehabilitation-storefronts
Commercial rehabilitation-windows & doors
Commercial use

Compatibility, Certificate of

Conforming work

Contributing altered structures

Contributing structures

Contributing structures--additions to

113-4

116

116-7

116-7

111-2

109

104-5

110-1

101-2

108

104-5

103-4

104-5

106-7

50

12, 16

9-11, 14

43

43

15



Cooling systems 85

Courtyard apartments 94-95
Craftsman 54
Decks 13
Definitions 123-6
Delegated to the Director of Planning 14
Deterioration 14
Doors 74
Doors, screen 74
Dormers, roof 78
Downspouts 15
Driveways, Hollywood 71
Drought tolerant alternatives-lawns 71
Dutch colonial revival 57
Electrical systems 85
Emergency conditions 12
English Tudor revival 58
Equipment, Mechanical 13
Exemptions 12

Facade openings, alterations to 15



Fence, front yard 15

Fences 69
Fences, removal of 13
Folk Victorian 51
Foundations, maintenance & repair 13
Front porch enclosure 15
Garages 89-90
Gates 15
Goals & objectives 7
Grading 13
Guidelines-commercial rehabilitation 102
Gutters 15
Handicapped access 77
Handrails 77
Hardscape replacement, in kind 14
Hardscape, front yard 15
Hazardous conditions 12
Heating systems 85
Hedges 14

Historic structures-relocation 100



Historical Property Contract 13

Hollywood driveways 71
Homes, multi-family 49
Homes, single family 49
HPOZ Board, role of 9
HPOZ process-overview 11
Infill, residential 91
Infill-commercial 113-7
Infill-multi-family housing 92
Infill-Residential duplex/triplex/four-plex 93
Infill-single family housing 92
Institutional use 50
Internet Systems 85
Italian renaissance revival 59
Jefferson Park Architectural Styles 50
Jefferson Park-history 17-41
Landscaping 69
Lawns, drought tolerant alternatives 71
Lifts 15

Lighting, facade 13



Masonry chimneys
Massing & orientation
Materials

Mechanical equipment
Mediterranean revival
Mid-century Modern
Mills Act Contracts
Minimal traditional
Mission revival
Mission Statement
Modern, mid-century
Moderne

Moderne, streamline
Monterey revival
Multi-family homes
Multi-family housing-infill

Non-contributing structures

Non-contributing structures- alteration of

Non-contributing structures--additions to

Open space

78

97

99

13

60

65

12

64

55

65

63

63

61

49

92

43

15

15

69



Openings-doors
Openings-windows

Paint colors

Painting

Painting, exterior

Painting, exterior--change of color
Parking standards

Parks

Patios

Pavement, front yard

Pavement, permeable

Paving & curbs

Porches

Porches, enclosure

Preservation Plan, organization of
Preservation Plan, role of

Primary structures, additions to

Public buildings

Public Works, Dept. of-improvements.

Rafter tails

98

98

82

82, 84

13

14

16

119-22

13

70

71

120

76-77

77

10

87-89

119-22

12

78



Railings 15

Ramps 15
Rear yard 13
Relocating historic structures 100
Renaissance revival, Italian 59
Residential additions 87
Residential duplex/triplex/four-plex-infill 93
Residential infill 91
Residential rehabilitation guidelines 67
Retaining walls 70
Roof forms 97-98
Roof profile 15
Roof repairs 14
Roofs 78-79
Satellite dishes 85
Screen doors 74
Screens, window 14
Secretary of the Interior Standards for Rehabilitation 68, 102
Security bars 73

Security doors, metal 74



Security gates, removal of
Security grilles

Security grilles, removal of
Shutters

Sidelights

Sidewalks

Siding, wood shingle

Sign regulations

Signage

Single family homes

Single family housing--infill

Site design

Site design-commercial rehabilitation

Skylights

Solar collectors

Solar panels

Spanish colonial revival
Standards for Rehabilitation
Street furniture

Street lights

13

15

13

73

75

121

82

72-73

120

49, 95-96

92

95-96

103-4

78

15

78, 85

62

68

120

120



Streetscapes
Structures, accessory
Stucco

Stucco, removal of
Stucco, repair
Swimming pools
Traditional, Minimal
Transitional Arts & Crafts
Trees

Trees, mature

Trees, mature-pruning

Tudor revival, English

Unpainted surfaces, painting

Utilities

Victorian vernacular
Vinyl siding

vinyl siding, removal of
Visibility

Walkways

Walls

119-22

16

80

14

82,83

13

64

56

69

13

14

58

14,70

120

52

81

14

15

69

69



Windows

Windows, energy conservation
Windows, "greenhouse”

Windows, non-original-replacement

Wood siding

73

73

73

15

83



