Access, handicapped	77
Accessibility	15
Accessory Structures	16
Accessory Structures, additions to.	89
Accessory Structures, new	89
Additions, residential	87
Alleyscapes	119-22
American colonial revival	53
Antennas	15
Appropriateness, Certificate of	12, 16
Architectural details, repair & replacement	80
Architectrual styles 1880-1900	45
Architectrual styles-Arts & Crafts 1890-1910	46
Architectrual styles-Early Modern 1900-1950	47
Architectrual styles-Eclectric Revival 1915-1940	46
Architectrual styles-Post World War II	47
Architectural styles-Early Modern 1945-1965	46
Architectural styles-Jefferson Park	50
Art Deco	63
Arts & crafts	46

Arts & crafts, transitional	56
Asbestos shingles, removal of	14
Awnings	73
Building additions, architectural detail	81
Building materials & finishes	82, 84
Building materials, deteriorated, replacement of	82
Bungalow court	93-94
Carports	71
CEQUA review	13
Certificate of Appropriateness	12, 13
Certificate of Compatibility	12, 16
Chimneys	78
City Historic-Cultural Monuments- alterations to	12
Colonial revival, American	53
Colonial revival, Dutch	57
Colonial revival, Spanish	62
Commercial and institutional use	50
Commercial infill	113-7
Commercial infill-building mass, scale & form	115
Commercial infill-entries	116-7

Commercial infill-location & site design	113-4
Commercial infill-materials & details	116
Commercial infill-openings	116-7
Commercial infill-storefronts	116-7
Commercial rehabilitation-additions	111-2
Commercial rehabilitation-architetural details	109
Commercial rehabilitation-awnings	104-5
Commercial rehabilitation-building materials	110-1
Commercial rehabilitation-guidelines	101-2
Commercial rehabilitation-roofs	108
Commercial rehabilitation-signs	104-5
Commercial rehabilitation-site design	103-4
Commercial rehabilitation-storefronts	104-5
Commercial rehabilitation-windows & doors	106-7
Commercial use	50
Compatibility, Certificate of	12, 16
Conforming work	9-11, 14
Contributing altered structures	43
Contributing structures	43
Contributing structuresadditions to	15

Cooling systems	85
Courtyard apartments	94-95
Craftsman	54
Decks	13
Definitions	123-6
Delegated to the Director of Planning	14
Deterioration	14
Doors	74
Doors, screen	74
Dormers, roof	78
Downspouts	15
Driveways, Hollywood	71
Drought tolerant alternatives-lawns	71
Dutch colonial revival	57
Electrical systems	85
Emergency conditions	12
English Tudor revival	58
Equipment, Mechanical	13
Exemptions	12
Façade openings, alterations to	15

Fence, front yard	15
Fences	69
Fences, removal of	13
Folk Victorian	51
Foundations, maintenance & repair	13
Front porch enclosure	15
Garages	89-90
Gates	15
Goals & objectives	7
Grading	13
Guidelines-commercial rehabilitation	102
Gutters	15
Handicapped access	77
Handrails	77
Hardscape replacement, in kind	14
Hardscape, front yard	15
Hazardous conditions	12
Heating systems	85
Hedges	14
Historic structures-relocation	100

Historical Property Contract	13
Hollywood driveways	71
Homes, multi-family	49
Homes, single family	49
HPOZ Board, role of	9
HPOZ process-overview	11
Infill, residential	91
Infill-commercial	113-7
Infill-multi-family housing	92
Infill-Residential duplex/triplex/four-plex	93
Infill-single family housing	92
Institutional use	50
Internet Systems	85
Italian renaissance revival	59
Jefferson Park Architectural Styles	50
Jefferson Park-history	17-41
Landscaping	69
Lawns, drought tolerant alternatives	71
Lifts	15
Lighting, facade	13

Masonry chimneys	78
Massing & orientation	97
Materials	99
Mechanical equipment	13
Mediterranean revival	60
Mid-century Modern	65
Mills Act Contracts	12
Minimal traditional	64
Mission revival	55
Mission Statement	5
Modern, mid-century	65
Moderne	63
Moderne, streamline	63
Monterey revival	61
Multi-family homes	49
Multi-family housing-infill	92
Non-contributing structures	43
Non-contributing structures- alteration of	15
Non-contributing structuresadditions to	15
Open space	69

Openings-doors	98
Openings-windows	98
Paint colors	82
Painting	82, 84
Painting, exterior	13
Painting, exteriorchange of color	14
Parking standards	16
Parks	119-22
Patios	13
Pavement, front yard	70
Pavement, permeable	71
Paving & curbs	120
Porches	76-77
Porches, enclosure	77
Preservation Plan, organization of	10
Preservation Plan, role of	9
Primary structures, additions to	87-89
Public buildings	119-22
Public Works, Dept. of-improvements.	12
Rafter tails	78

Railings	15
Ramps	15
Rear yard	13
Relocating historic structures	100
Renaissance revival, Italian	59
Residential additions	87
Residential duplex/triplex/four-plex-infill	93
Residential infill	91
Residential rehabilitation guidelines	67
Retaining walls	70
Roof forms	97-98
Roof profile	15
Roof repairs	14
Roofs	78-79
Satellite dishes	85
Screen doors	74
Screens, window	14
Secretary of the Interior Standards for Rehabilitation	68, 102
Security bars	73
Security doors, metal	74

Security gates, removal of	13
Security grilles	15
Security grilles, removal of	13
Shutters	73
Sidelights	75
Sidewalks	121
Siding, wood shingle	82
Sign regulations	72-73
Signage	120
Single family homes	49, 95-96
Single family housinginfill	92
Site design	95-96
Site design-commercial rehabilitation	103-4
Skylights	78
Solar collectors	15
Solar panels	78, 85
Spanish colonial revival	62
Standards for Rehabilitation	68
Street furniture	120
Street lights	120

Streetscapes	119-22
Structures, accessory	16
Stucco	80
Stucco, removal of	14
Stucco, repair	82, 83
Swimming pools	13
Traditional, Minimal	64
Transitional Arts & Crafts	56
Trees	69
Trees, mature	13
Trees, mature-pruning	14
Tudor revival, English	58
Unpainted surfaces, painting	14, 70
Utilities	120
Victorian vernacular	52
Vinyl siding	81
vinyl siding, removal of	14
Visibility	15
Walkways	69
Walls	69

Windows	73
Windows, energy conservation	73
Windows, "greenhouse"	73
Windows, non-original-replacement	15
Wood siding	83